

FILED

MAY 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By.....

No. 300161

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent

v.

JON A. STRINE,
Appellant

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD
GEANA M. VAN DESSEL
Witherspoon Kelley
422 W Riverside Avenue, Suite 1100
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone Number: (509) 624-5265

CARL J. ORESKOVICH
COURTNEY A. GARCEA
Etter, McMahon, Lamberson,
Clary & Oreskovich, P.C.
618 West Riverside, Suite 210
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone Number: (509) 747-9100

Attorneys for Appellant Jon Strine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The State Concedes, By Its Failure To Argue Them, Several Critical Errors 1

 B. The State’s sole argument, that Mr. Strine cannot seek a remedy on appeal because he failed to ensure the fairness of the proceedings against him, is not supported in law or by the record 3

 1. The State Overlooks the Law: the Right to Avoid Double Jeopardy is a Fundamental Constitutional Right, Violations of Which are Reviewable Whether a Defendant Objects or Not 3

 2. The State Overlooks the Record: Mr. Strine Did Not Fail to Object to the Critical Errors 5

 a. Mr. Strine had no Opportunity to Predict and Object to the Trial Court’s Sua Sponte Announcement that the Law Required a Poll of the Jury 5

 1. Neither the State nor Mr. Strine Requested a Poll..... 5

 2. The Court Announced Sua Sponte, Without Prior Notice to the Parties, that it Would Conduct a Poll on Erroneous Premises..... 5

b. The Court Suggested that it Would Afford Counsel an Opportunity to Formulate a Plan, then Without Notice Withdrew that Opportunity	6
c. The trial court did not consult counsel before sua sponte declaring a deadlock	8
d. The trial court declared a mistrial, to which the defendant had expressed opposition.....	9
e. Mr. Strine Formally Moved for Dismissal on Double Jeopardy grounds	12
C. RCW 10.61.060 Is Clearly Intended to Protect Defendants From Precisely the Kind of Prejudice Suffered by Mr. Strine	13
1. RCW 10.61.060 is Intended to Protect a Defendant From Retracting an Acquittal Because of Second Thoughts.....	13
2. Mr. Strine’s Right to a Poll is Not Implicated Here	14
3. RCW 10.61.060 Plainly Applies Before a Verdict is Recorded	15
D. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Polling the Jury	15
E. The Trial Court’s Failure to Poll as to Each Count Results in an Implied Acquittal.....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Jones v. Sisters of Providence in Washington</i> , 93 Wash. App. 727 (Div. 1, 1999).....	4
<i>State v. Bobic</i> , 140 Wash. 2d 250, 257 (2000).....	4
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 71 Wash. App. 400, 404 (Div. II, 1993)	4
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wash. 2d 736, 746 (2006).....	4

Statutes

RCW 10.61.060	13, 14, 15
---------------------	------------

Other Authorities

United States Constitution	14
Washington Constitution	14

Rules

CrR 16.....	9
CrR 6.16(a)(3).....	5
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	3
